
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 JUNE 2009 JUNE 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $148,772,799 $153,979,337 $11,438,464 $11,863,463
       Realized Bequests 38,413,048 32,169,208 2,056,865 1,897

Total Individuals   187,185,847 186,148,545 13,495,329 11,865,360

Corporations 17,050,205 16,803,074 2,233,309 3,048,729
Foundations 43,630,928 34,000,126 4,536,241 4,580,635
Associations/Others 17,920,394 17,135,067 2,051,367 2,340,792

TOTAL   $265,787,374 $254,086,812 $22,316,246 $21,835,516

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 JUNE 2009 JUNE 2010

Cash and Equivalents $253,666,665 $247,506,060 $21,042,000 $19,706,516
Gifts-In-Kind 4,941,400 2,810,807 615,241 117,318
Life Income Agreements 4,959,716 3,666,538 659,005 2,011,682
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 2,219,593 103,407 0 0

TOTAL   $265,787,374 $254,086,812 $22,316,246 $21,835,516

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $64,076,093 $89,903,244 41.6% 58.4%
       Realized Bequests 19,938,382 12,230,826 62.0% 38.0%

Total Individuals   84,014,475 102,134,070 45.1% 54.9%

Corporations 6,127,670 10,675,404 36.5% 63.5%
Foundations 6,785,340 27,214,786 20.0% 80.0%
Associations/Others 3,797,004 13,338,063 22.2% 77.8%

TOTAL Dollars   $100,724,489 $153,362,323 39.6% 60.4%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 67,884 40,889 62.4% 37.6%
       Realized Bequests 94 91 50.8% 49.2%

Total Individuals   67,978 40,980 62.4% 37.6%

Corporations 444 796 35.8% 64.2%
Foundations 56 130 30.1% 69.9%
Associations/Others 489 251 66.1% 33.9%

TOTAL Donors   68,967 42,157 62.1% 37.9%

July 2010

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
June 30, 2010

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2010 2007 2008 2009 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2010
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,097 1,022 864 864 841 1,133,442$          1,815,265$          419,961$             419,961$             964,072$               
Art and Design 1,049 870 631 631 560 1,417,761 1,604,012 1,785,659 1,785,659 1,228,455              
Ross School of Business 8,858 9,000 8,310 8,310 8,195 22,911,545 28,404,783 21,634,051 21,634,051 20,887,026            
Dentistry 2,486 2,433 1,977 1,977 2,072 3,189,249 3,172,174 2,740,778 2,740,778 1,787,400              
Education 3,708 3,692 3,098 3,098 3,158 3,048,411 4,357,426 757,128 757,128 2,507,762              
Engineering 9,150 9,403 7,878 7,878 7,763 27,490,151 36,416,892 17,559,109 17,559,109 27,917,083            
School of Information 1,178 1,064 913 913 975 2,697,084 822,048 922,929 922,929 935,574                 
Kinesiology 874 1,164 881 881 1,002 878,138 2,038,034 1,462,978 1,462,978 533,665                 
Law School 6,312 6,899 6,314 6,314 6,099 17,786,851 18,242,681 18,060,888 18,060,888 13,965,160            
LSA 19,539 20,141 16,948 16,948 16,795 33,539,047 36,372,262 25,023,754 25,023,754 25,243,117            
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,873 4,751 4,284 4,284 4,191 6,108,731 5,160,965 3,076,993 3,076,993 2,487,996              
Natural Resources & Env. 1,062 1,052 838 838 898 2,695,520 3,019,836 2,520,724 2,520,724 2,835,710              
Nursing 1,994 2,081 1,792 1,792 1,772 1,311,380 1,891,758 1,061,837 1,061,837 1,055,190              
Pharmacy 1,683 1,514 1,210 1,210 1,201 2,685,812 2,665,200 2,191,768 2,191,768            2,793,689              
Public Health 2,316 2,104 2,138 2,138 2,006 9,313,205 7,214,452 15,878,716 15,878,716          5,659,864              
Ford School Public Policy 590 690 469 469 647 3,272,927 2,295,223 956,768 956,768               1,879,359              
Rackham Graduate School 5,393 4,740 4,126 4,126 3,870 5,262,409 2,135,443 6,895,034 6,895,034 4,211,844              
Social Work 1,478 1,489 1,402 1,402 1,255 1,852,015 1,825,294 881,142 881,142               567,559                 

Health System
   Medical School 20,880 19,834 20,589 20,589 19,400 67,511,110 75,100,119 57,736,048 57,736,048 63,260,326            
   Hospital 9,250 7,327 6,748 6,748 7,776 14,491,280 27,477,487 8,575,340 8,575,340 9,705,145              

Dearborn Campus 4,172 4,230 3,925 3,925 3,666 3,783,401 4,077,630 4,233,562 4,233,562 2,431,485              
Flint Campus 2,098 2,648 2,437 2,437 1,976 3,540,450 3,658,298 8,506,786 8,506,786 1,596,571              
WFUM-TV 7,273 6,778 5,491 5,491 161 746,829 695,199 556,939 556,939 15,637                   

Alumni Association 1,846 1,798 1,440 1,440 1,290 939,432               556,817               829,796               829,796 1,126,744              
Athletics 19,688 20,192 18,590 18,590 18,806 21,963,298 26,981,617 23,651,805 23,651,805 24,210,629            
Museum of Art 1,250 1,151 1,298 1,298 1,104 8,907,449 10,038,355 2,881,399 2,881,399 2,306,331              
Univ Library 612 658 557 557 551 1,325,686 1,965,649 1,981,522 1,981,522 693,621                 
Univ Musical Society 1,884 2,094 2,095 2,095 1,819 2,865,026 3,405,744 2,349,652 2,349,652 2,512,171              

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of June 30, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2010 2007 2008 2009 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2010

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of June 30, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 457 589 633 633 669 1,346,359 999,288 689,929 689,929 2,480,947
    WUOM/WVGR 26,504 27,385 33,131 33,131                37,351 3,689,761 4,067,477 4,004,493 4,004,493            4,390,159              
VP Academic & Provost 199 173 192 192                     186 3,830,438 3,377,799 7,865,710 7,865,710            3,513,638              
    CCEW 570 485 381 381                     392 554,922 927,540 471,272 471,272               357,545                 
    Clements Library 708 572 536 536                     705 1,398,682 1,055,233 1,419,264 1,419,264            640,771                 
    Office of Financial Aid 1,482 1,800 1,118 1,118                  1,542 4,391,447 7,226,667 6,045,227 6,045,227            7,134,916              
    Bentley Historical Library 247 199 208 208                     213 168,903 53,092 99,528 99,528                 337,977                 
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,967 2,149 2,192 2,192                  1,947 788,211 515,077 360,077 360,077               359,059                 
VP Development 40 55 50 50                       123 2,416,116 724,676 2,197,691 2,197,691            476,272                 
VP Finance 219 145 337 337                     553 1,885,782 1,352,471 688,523 688,523               848,340                 
    Pending/Unallocated 0 1 0 0 0 0 24,027 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 38 0 0 0 0 12,058 0 0 0 0
VP Research 92 60 44 44 99 2,513,968 4,005,816 2,361,177 2,361,177 1,135,536              
    Inst of Social Research 228 164 219 219                     201 2,324,036 2,911,350 3,115,689 3,115,689            5,761,288              
VP Student Affairs 2,783 2,680 2,855 2,855                  2,562 2,369,421 1,400,304 1,333,090 1,333,090            1,328,832              

Other 42 32 30 30 34 3,380 2,741 2,635 2,635 2,346
TOTAL  178,169 177,308 169,169 169,169 166,426 300,361,123$      342,054,221$      265,787,374$      265,787,374$      254,086,812$        

TOTAL DONORS  120,195 119,137 115,370 115,370              111,124 16.7% 13.9% -22.3% -22.3% -4.4%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2007 2008 2009 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2010

Individuals
   Living Individuals 173,776,286$   212,383,415$   148,772,799$   148,772,799$    153,979,337$      
   Realized Bequests 39,762,346       38,612,690      38,413,048 38,413,048 32,169,208         

Total Individuals 213,538,632     250,996,105    187,185,847 187,185,847 186,148,545       

Corporations 21,524,083       22,587,467      17,050,205 17,050,205 16,803,074         
Foundations 48,707,892       52,011,653      43,630,928 43,630,928 34,000,126         
Associations 16,590,516       16,458,996      17,920,394 17,920,394 17,135,067         

TOTAL DOLLARS 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$   265,787,374$    254,086,812$      

Individuals
   Living Individuals 170,169 169,499 161,200 161,200 159,459
   Realized  Bequests 327 336 424 424 379

Total Individuals 170,496 169,835 161,624 161,624 159,838

Corporations 5,615 5,329 5,092 5,092 4,348
Foundations 484 504 474 474 595
Associations/Others 1,574 1,640 1,979 1,979 1,645

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 178,169 177,308 169,169 169,169 166,426

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of June 30, 2010



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2007 2008 2009 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2010

Instruction 28,511,261$     25,987,602$     29,719,673$     29,719,673$        20,562,947$      
Research 56,392,039 49,748,981 50,033,210 50,033,210 57,978,315
Public Service 27,554,492 29,787,716 26,481,493 26,481,493 30,490,755
Academic Support 12,269,558 11,146,059 12,187,487 12,187,487 9,814,316
Student Service 1,355,480 2,467,358 1,185,523 1,185,523 1,535,110
Institutional Support 3,286,630 3,282,040 2,054,017 2,054,017 2,101,160
Scholarships & Fellowships 16,838,892 17,425,000 17,971,755 17,971,755 15,070,561

Total Operating Funds 146,208,352    139,844,756    139,633,158   139,633,158       137,553,164     

Construction 48,310,576 57,128,781 33,990,857 33,990,857         35,247,418       
Endowment 73,884,485 97,853,241 60,145,899 60,145,899 61,452,035
Quasi Endowment 8,973,982 13,181,171 15,295,670 15,295,670 6,717,700
Life Income Agreements 12,761,268 14,985,856 4,959,716 4,959,716 3,666,538
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 152,304 0 2,219,593 2,219,593 103,407
Student Loan Funds 325,764 130,145 141,577 141,577 2,058,599
Assets 5,073,886 14,572,028 4,941,400 4,941,400 2,810,807
Other 4,670,506 4,358,243 4,459,504 4,459,504 4,477,144

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$  265,787,374$      254,086,812$    

% CHANGE 0.7% 16.7% -22.3% -4.4%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of June 30, 2010



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,268 7.7% 557 205,721 369 55 235,023 4,273 75 59,055 787 687 499,799 728
Art and Design 6,407 5.1% 326 314,123 964 40 87,561 2,189 89 31,120 350 455 432,804 951
Ross School of Business 38,943 14.2% 5,528 11,387,368 2,060 137 129,017 942 367 437,745 1,193 6,032 11,954,130 1,982
Dentistry 8,760 13.7% 1,197 502,216 420 68 73,985 1,088 197 161,017 817 1,462 737,218 504
Education 41,014 6.0% 2,461 349,998 142 187 235,713 1,260 109 37,187 341 2,757 622,898 226
Engineering 63,302 7.5% 4,767 5,625,687 1,180 268 524,688 1,958 748 313,003 418 5,783 6,463,378 1,118
School of Information 7,260 10.8% 781 134,015 172 36 89,461 2,485 41 32,489 792 858 255,965 298
Kinesiology 4,998 8.3% 414 53,836 130 105 33,480 319 222 67,419 304 741 154,735 209
Law School 21,174 21.1% 4,478 7,015,161 1,567 122 293,526 2,406 256 256,526 1,002 4,856 7,565,213 1,558
LSA 177,967 5.3% 9,353 6,170,397 660 645 910,516 1,412 2,209 1,196,430 542 12,207 8,277,343 678
School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,747 8.0% 857 239,857 280 1,320 507,908 385 888 201,078 226 3,065 948,843 310
Natural Resources & Env. 7,103 8.3% 586 263,557 450 58 73,823 1,273 47 43,544 926 691 380,924 551
Nursing 11,181 11.1% 1,242 301,979 243 100 22,204 222 79 18,832 238 1,421 343,015 241
Pharmacy 3,498 19.7% 688 383,512 557 38 411,357 10,825 52 141,243 2,716 778 936,112 1,203
Public Health 12,154 10.4% 1,266 585,917 463 77 54,033 702 125 101,024 808 1,468 740,974 505
Ford School Public Policy 2,131 15.7% 334 117,484 352 67 252,979 3,776 141 56,017 397 542 426,480 787
Rackham Graduate School 95,037 3.1% 2,909 513,794 177 145 231,890 1,599 273 55,884 205 3,327 801,568 241
Social Work 12,757 7.5% 958 124,325 130 42 6,255 149 60 11,487 191 1,060 142,067 134

Health System
   Medical School 19,024 6.3% 1,202 1,843,033 1,533 2,433 2,828,194 1,162 9,539 5,496,765 576 13,174 10,167,992 772
   Hospital 1,401 2,070,358 1,478 4,235 917,734 217 5,636 2,988,092 530

Dearborn Campus 39,565 2.7% 1,059 629,940 595 216 115,769 536 798 308,301 386 2,073 1,054,010 508
Flint Campus 29,515 2.8% 812 179,563 221 122 41,335 339 195 79,662 409 1,129 300,560 266
WFUM-TV 25 2,113 85 117 10,213 87 142 12,326 87

Alumni Association 993 806,575 812 96 61,397 640 1,089 867,972 797
Athletics 7,750 12,225,653 1,578 6,444 4,592,400 713 14,194 16,818,053 1,185
Museum of Art 442 458,329 1,037 440 189,168 430 882 647,497 734
Univ Library 324 336,772 1,039 123 86,364 702 447 423,136 947
Univ Musical Society 591 485,733 822 534 321,353 602 1,125 807,086 717

Office of the President 389 143,186 368 89 481,948 5,415 478 625,134 1,308
    WUOM/WVGR 5,383 777,247 144 20,978 2,475,900 118 26,361 3,253,147 123
VP Academic & Provost 23 314,055 13,655 28 66,959 2,391 51 381,014 7,471
    CCEW 195 187,406 961 116 58,868 507 311 246,274 792
    Clements Library 243 228,767 941 257 132,684 516 500 361,451 723
    Office of Financial Aid 926 973,038 1,051 206 204,256 992 1,132 1,177,294 1,040
    Bentley Historical Library 107 13,487 126 61 6,110 100 168 19,597 117
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 690 115,336 167 1,076 108,212 101 1,766 223,548 127
VP Development 71 195,372 2,752 24 66,671 2,778 95 262,043 2,758
VP Finance 44 16,568 377 123 33,072 269 167 49,640 297
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 18 3,200 178 28 5,162 184 46 8,362 182

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of June 30, 2010

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of June 30, 2010

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 41 561,172 13,687 34 133,624 3,930 75 694,796 9,264
VP Student Affairs 1,227 499,033 407 654 168,062 257 1,881 667,095 355

Other 14 880 63 18 1,315 73 32 2,195 69

TOTAL  41,775 36,941,483$   884$      27,178 27,572,997$   1,015$    52,191 19,227,300$    368$            121,144 83,741,780$     691$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 805              10        17         6       3          841          558,895 274,585             23,622 102,000 4,970 964,072
Art and Design 556              1          3           560          1,226,415           1,650                 390                   1,228,455           
Ross School of Business 7,508           20        631       21     15        8,195       16,221,050         2,599,527          1,057,265         339,371            669,813            20,887,026         
Dentistry 1,965           6          71         4       26        2,072       1,194,919           248,702             198,977            116,138            28,665              1,787,400           
Education 3,091           7          46         11     3          3,158       913,941              887,793             16,720              607,219            82,089              2,507,762           
Engineering 7,127           21        562       19     34        7,763       11,586,724         8,340,329          5,699,385         1,742,675         547,970            27,917,083         
School of Information 936              9          23         5       2          975          466,268              37,483               189,506            239,617            2,700                935,574              
Kinesiology 969              25         4       4          1,002       369,519              9,770                152,148            2,228                533,665              
Law School 5,818           35        211       24     11        6,099       11,770,872         717,142             574,976            772,470            129,700            13,965,160         
LSA 16,083         45        523       60     84        16,795     17,070,513         4,768,809          1,113,919         1,340,374         949,502            25,243,117         
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,051           11        100       15     14        4,191       1,182,484           893,247             30,329              369,325            12,611              2,487,996           
Natural Resources & Env. 858              4          22         9       5          898          1,783,160           260,792             208,787            495,321            87,650              2,835,710           
Nursing 1,722           9          30         10     1          1,772       410,506              159,359             140,962            343,454            909                   1,055,190           
Pharmacy 1,111           4          82         4          1,201       1,199,813           1,386,352          171,024            36,500              2,793,689           
Public Health 1,878           2          80         20     26        2,006       1,592,811           20,938               1,350,291         2,437,108         258,716            5,659,864           
Ford School Public Policy 621              15         11     647          515,553              38,300              1,325,506         1,879,359           
Rackham Graduate School 3,774           2          77         13     4          3,870       1,419,001           5,359                 57,048              2,718,585         11,851              4,211,844           
Social Work 1,223           14         10     8          1,255       374,312              5,752                126,508            60,987              567,559              

Health System
   Medical School 18,092         66        401       165   676      19,400     33,876,897         5,610,221          1,785,961         11,416,931       10,570,316       63,260,326         

   Hospital 7,420           7          180       29     140      7,776       6,889,612           97,430               547,324            1,688,159         482,620            9,705,145           

Dearborn Campus 3,476           1          121       10     58        3,666       1,432,832           1,000                 718,528            135,100            144,024            2,431,485           
Flint Campus 1,911           23        10         13     19        1,976       571,738              421,689             9,883                486,134            107,128            1,596,571           
WFUM-TV 153              7           1          161          13,056                2,506                75                     15,637                

Alumni Association 1,254           4          31         1       1,290       1,089,932           7,359                 29,303              150                   1,126,744           
Athletics 18,359         17        347       15     68        18,806     22,593,085         342,445             933,564            42,670              298,865            24,210,629         
Museum of Art 1,062           10         4       28        1,104       2,145,456           82,894              58,938              19,043              2,306,331           
Univ Library 525              2          16         3       5          551          459,835              151,211             54,505              26,800              1,270                693,621              
Univ Musical Society 1,760           1          36         6       16        1,819       1,341,911           5,000                 177,508            725,225            262,527            2,512,171           

Office of the President 602              20        44         3          669          697,764              1,773,671          8,887                625                   2,480,947           
    WUOM/WVGR 36,884         4          267       22     174      37,351     3,776,037           310                    300,189            76,739              236,884            4,390,159           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of June 30, 2010
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of June 30, 2010
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 88                2          12         17     67        186          1,226,148           13,308               308,634            543,175            1,422,372         3,513,638           
    CCEW 380              8           4          392          316,114              5,431                36,000              357,545              
    Clements Library 682              3          6           1       13        705          588,056              30,100               4,025                14,820              3,770                640,771              
    Office of Financial Aid 1,370           37        51         4       80        1,542       3,635,055           3,073,617          50,561              36,322              339,361            7,134,916           
    Bentley Historical Library 198              3           1       11        213          21,847                80                     290,000            26,050              337,977              
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,915           5          16         2       9          1,947       283,036              35,825               5,980                29,000              5,218                359,059              
VP Development 119              2           2       123          400,437              38,050              37,785              476,272              
VP Finance 546              6           1          553          802,540              35,800              10,000              848,340              
    Pending/Unallocated
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 58                27         7       7          99            52,354                457,062            360,920            265,200            1,135,536           
    Inst of Social Research 146              7           47     1          201          899,171              83,505              4,773,611         5,000                5,761,288           
VP Student Affairs 2,329           1          208       4       20        2,562       1,007,321           3,953                 275,872            29,829              11,857              1,328,832           

Other 34                34            2,346                  2,346                  

TOTAL  159,459       379      4,348    595   1,645   166,426   153,979,337$     32,169,208$      16,803,074$     34,000,126$     17,135,067$     254,086,812$     
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR JUNE 2010 

Alzheimer’s Disease and Related Disorders Association, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the School of Public Health $80,233 

American Bureau of Shipping, Houston, Texas 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 100,000 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Life 
Sciences Institute, the Schools of Medicine and Public Health; and for the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 230,023 

American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Medical School 37,988 

American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School and the School of Public Health 316,396 

American Israel Education Fund Frankel Associates, Troy 
For the MBS Israel Projects Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 300,000 

American Society of Transplantation, Mount Laurel, New Jersey 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 
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Amgen, Inc., Thousand Oaks, California 
For chemistry support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 75,000 

Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the University Hospitals 22,840 

Anonymous Donor 
For support at the University of Michigan 2,500,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 14,934 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For the Alumni Association 10,000 

Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc., New York, New York 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 12,000 

ArcelorMittal International America LLC, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Solar Car Project Fund; and for support in the College of 
Engineering and at the University of Michigan 25,000 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 11,292 
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ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For mathematics support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 27,125 

AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP, Wilmington, Delaware 
For support in the Medical School 47,000 

AT&T, Saint Louis, Missouri 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund 22,500 

Richard A. Auhll, Santa Barbara, California 
1,915 shares of Stryker Corporation common stock; for the Richard A. 
Auhll Professorship Fund in the College of Engineering 99,379 

Autocam Corporation, Kentwood 
For the Facilities Fund and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 50,000 

Avon Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 190,000 

Baiardi Family Foundation, Inc., Harbor Springs 
For the Elizabeth Anne Baiardi Research Fund in the Medical School 15,000 

Zelda V. Bartus Estate 
For the Julius F. Bartus Endowed Memorial Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Engineering 883,499 
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Paul M. Basta, Larchmont, New York 
For the Paul Basta Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 10,000 

Gloria K. Berkwits, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Dr. Edward Berkwits and Berkwits Family Scholarship Fund in 
the Medical School 10,000 

Berman Private Foundation, Southfield 
For the Mandell L. Berman Postdoctoral Fellows Fund and other support 
in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 64,997 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Foundation, Detroit 
For research and other support in the Medical School, the School of 
Nursing, the College of Pharmacy and the School of Public Health 167,539 

Blumenthal Family Charitable Endowment of the Vanguard Charitable 
Endowment Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania; for the Global 
Internship Fund in the School of Public Health 25,000 

Boeing Company, Chicago, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business, the College of Engineering and at the University of Michigan 190,000 

Peter and Julie Borish Family Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Peter and Julie Borish Fellowship Fund in the Gerald R. Ford 
School of Public Policy; and for the Peter and Julie Borish Fellowship 
Awards Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 
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Bowl for Burns, Trenton 
For research in the Medical School 38,372 

Carl A. Brauer, Jr. Trust Agency, Tecumseh 
For support in the Kellogg Eye Center; and for the University Musical 
Society 15,500 

Donald F. M. Brown Trust 
For support in the University Library, in memory of Anna Baker Brown 100,000 

Robert M. and Susan C. Brown Fund of the Monroe-Brown Foundation, 
Portage; for support in the Department of Athletics, for research in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center, in memory of Robert R. Lennon; and in 
support of the 2010 Walk for Kalamazoo Women for Breast Cancer 
Research 11,492 

Susan Thompson Buffett Foundation, Omaha, Nebraska 
For research in the Medical School 60,000 

Cairn Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Walgreen Drama Center-Arthur Miller Theatre in the School of 
Music, Theatre and Dance 25,000 

Janet E. Cassebaum, Ann Arbor 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School; and for the 
Institute for Humanities 11,574 
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Caterpillar Foundation, Peoria, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business and the College of Engineering 80,500 

Joseph B. and Florence V. Cejka Foundation, Inc., Orchard Lake 
For the Mary Florence Cejka Endowed Graduate Fund in the School of 
Education 62,500 

Chang Family Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable 
Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts; for the Cheng-Yang Chang 
Professorship in Pediatric Urology in the Medical School 100,000 

Chisholm-Perrin 2008 Family Trust 
For the Chisholm Family Global Travel Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Cynthia Chua, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Chua Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 12,500 

Charles M. Conlon Trust 
For the Baseball Stadium Construction Fund in the Department of 
Athletics; and for the Communications Studies Fund for Academic 
Excellence in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 300,000 

Conrad Charitable Foundation, Northville 
For scholarships at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 10,000 
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Peter G. Corriveau, Farmington 
For the Richard D. Swartz, M.D. Collegiate Professorship in the Medical 
School; and for the Cardiovascular Center 30,000 

Robert D. Coven, New York, New York 
For the Jean Coven Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Dennis C. Crowley, Ypsilanti 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 13,665 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 92,490 

Loretta J. Dauwe Estate 
For the Loretta J. Dauwe Physics Endowment Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Flint 19,000 

Bruce B. Dice Foundation, Houston, Texas 
For the Camp Davis Renovation Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 25,000 

Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
For Employee Matching Gifts 14,550 

Connie R. Dunlap, Ann Arbor 
For the SI Future Fund in the School of Information 10,000 
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Kenneth A. Eisenberg, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Emerging Scholars Program in the A. Alfred Taubman Medical 
Research Institute 50,000 

Samuel J. Eldersveld Trust 
For the Samuel J. Eldersveld Memorial Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Ellison Medical Foundation, Redwood City, California 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

Arthur O. England Trust 
For support in the School of Education 11,446 

Fred A. Erb, Birmingham 
For the Frederick A. and Barbara M. Erb Endowment Fund and the 
Frederick A. and Barbara M. Erb Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business; and for the Frederick A. and Barbara M. Erb 
Scholarship Fund and the Frederick A. and Barbara M. Erb Endowment 
Fund in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 800,352 

Ernst & Young Foundation, New York, New York 
For Employee Matching Gifts 110,050 

John W. Esson Trust 
1,234 shares of various corporate common stocks and a cash gift; for the 
John W. and Marion E. Esson Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Flint 77,219 
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ExxonMobil Corporation, Houston, Texas 
For support in the College of Engineering 10,000 

ExxonMobil Foundation, Irving, California 
For Employee Matching Gifts 168,555 

Carole Fenley Trust 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

FIA Foundation for the Automobile & Society, London, England 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 11,980 

Robert J. Fisher, Ypsilanti 
For the Robert J. Fisher Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Elizabeth H. and Irvine D. Flinn Fund of the New York Community Trust, 
New York, New York; for the Cameron Haight Collegiate Professorship 
in the Medical School 10,000 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For scholarships and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business, the College of Engineering, the Museum of Art, the School of 
Natural Resources and Environment and the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts; and for the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols 
Arboretum and the University of Michigan-Dearborn 1,035,000 

Jean Forrest, Park Ridge, Illinois 
For the Jean A. Forrest Fellowship Fund in the Horace H. Rackham 
School of Graduate Studies 10,000 
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Foundation for Anesthesia Education and Research, Park Ridge, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 12,000 

Foundation for Enterprise Development, La Jolla, California 
For support in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Foundation for Informed Medical Decision Making, Inc., Boston, 
Massachusetts; for support in the Medical School 25,000 

Francis Families Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri 
For research in the Medical School 26,000 

Parker B. Francis Foundation, Hanover, New Hampshire 
For support in the Medical School 26,000 

Maxine and Stuart Frankel Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the University Musical Society 25,000 

Samuel and Jean Frankel Foundation, Troy 
For the Frankel Research Fund in the Medical School 142,819 

Sally R. Fried, Palm Desert, California 
For the Sally R. Fried Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of 
the Michigan League 25,000 
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Peter S. Fuss, Morrisville, Vermont 
59,430 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Peter S. and 
Evelyn B. Fuss Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the ultimate benefit of 
the College of Engineering 1,976,682 

Kerry A. Galvin, Houston, Texas 
For support in the Law School 25,000 

Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
For support in the School of Education, the Institute for Social Research 
and the Medical School 343,612 

GE Foundation, Fairfield, Connecticut 
For Employee Matching Gifts 16,472 

Genentech Foundation for Growth & Development, Charlottesville, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 14,000 

General Mills, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 25,000 

Gerontological Society, Inc., Washington, D. C. 
For research in the School of Social Work 25,000 

Benn Gilmore, Plymouth 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 12,250 
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Benn and Kathleen Gilmore Foundation, Plymouth 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 10,000 

GlaxoSmithKline Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,524 

Goldring Family Foundation, Sherman, Connecticut 
For support in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 15,000 

Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For support in the College of Engineering, and at the University of 
Michigan; and for Employee Matching Gifts 21,233 

Google, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research in the College of Engineering 50,000 

David H. Grossman, Franklin 
1,000 shares of various corporate common stocks; for muscular 
degeneration research in the Medical School 51,862 

Richard H. Guthrie Trust 
For support in the Law School 50,000 

Gwen Haggerty, Howell 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 11,600 
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John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 12,965 

Ernie Harwell Foundation, Grosse Pointe 
For support at the University of Michigan 10,000 

Peter A. Hauslohner, British Columbia, Canada 
1,000 shares of Microsoft Corporation common stock; for the Yossi Schiff 
Memorial Scholarship Fund in the Horace H. Rackham School of 
Graduate Studies 25,325 

Thomas J. Haverbush, Alma 
1,906 shares of various corporate common and preferred stocks; for the 
Alice M. and Thomas J. Haverbush, M.D., Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics 66,911 

Gary D. Haynie, Fargo, North Dakota 
For the Terry J. Bergstrom Collegiate Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School 20,000 

Ann Holmes Revocable Living Trust 
For the Ann Holmes and Sue Wickett Endowed Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics 10,000 

William F. Hosford, Jr., Ann Arbor 
420 shares of Exxon Mobil Corporation common stock; for the William F. 
Hosford Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 25,425 
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Homer A. Howes Estate 
For the John M. Sheldon Trust Fund in the Medical School 20,000 

Ian H. and Ellen Graham Trust 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

IBM Canada, LTD, Ontario, Canada 
For research at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 28,000 

Intel Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 90,000 

Bruce Jacobs, Brookline, Massachusetts 
5,000 shares of WebMD Health Corporation common stock; for the 
Manuel Jacobs, M.D. Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 239,375 

James H. and M. R. Elisabeth Marks Private Foundation, Boca Raton, 
Florida; for undergraduate student support at the University of Michigan 412,050 

Jane Beam Trust 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 10,000 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
and the Medical School 1,275,396 
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Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 143,037 

Grace Kachaturoff, West Bloomfield 
For the Grace and Evelyn Kachaturoff Scholarship Fund at the University 
of Michigan-Dearborn; and for WUOM 10,035 

Helen L. Kay Charitable Private Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For support in the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital and the Medical School 50,070 

Evelyn S. Kennedy Trust 
For the Counseling and Program Fund in the Center for the Education of 
Women 14,000 

Hugh W. Kennedy Trust 
For the Hugh W. Kennedy Memorial Fund 300,000 

Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Petoskey 
For the Child and Family Life Fund 18,200 

Klein Family Foundation, Inc., Huntington, Connecticut 
For the John A. and Carla S. Klein Family Esophageal Cancer Research 
Fund in the Medical School 80,000 
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Koito Manufacturing Company, Tokyo, Japan 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Kresge Foundation, Troy 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for 
WUOM 101,245 

Andrew J. Lansing, Chicago, Illinois 
255 shares of Nestle SA common stock; for the Andy and Ellyn Lansing 
Leader-Scholar Award Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 12,151 

Lefkofsky Family Foundation, Glencoe, Illinois 
For the Lefkofsky Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 70,000 

Leon Lewis, Canton 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,000 

Lewis Family Charitable Trust 
For the L. & K. Lipschutz/J. & R. Winkelman Football Scholarship Fund 
in the Department of Athletics 50,000 

Lexus of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 43,500 

Lincy Foundation, Beverly Hills, California 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, in memory of 
Jerry York 25,000 
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Jake E. Long, Plantation, Florida 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 10,000 

Gillson Longenbaugh Foundation, Houston, Texas 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 200,000 

Harry Lucas, Jr., Austin, Texas 
3,900 shares of various corporate common stocks; for mathematics 
support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 143,700 

Lucas Petroleum Group, Inc., Austin, Texas 
For mathematics support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 68,000 

Henry Luce Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 30,000 

March of Dimes Birth Defects Foundation, Southfield 
For research in the Medical School 135,629 

McCrary Family Gift Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts; for the MBA Athletic Club Scholarship Fund in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 15,000 

June and Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Southfield 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center; and for scholarships in 
the Law School, in memory of E. James Gamble 10,000 
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Meijer Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 30,000 

Merck Company Foundation, Whitehouse Station, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 28,525 

Peter C. Mertz, Hanover, New Hampshire 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 10,500 

Richard J. Metzler, Winnetka, Illinois 
For the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Microsoft Research, Redmond, Washington 
For research in the School of Information 10,000 

Ken and Linda Mortenson Charitable Fund, Key Largo, Florida 
For support in the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital; and for the 
Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 12,000 

Michael J. Morykwas, Winston Salem, North Carolina 
For the Robert Bartlett, M.D. Professorship in Pediatric Surgery in the 
Medial School 10,000 

Multiphase Solutions, Inc., Houston, Texas 
For support in the College of Engineering 50,000 
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Murdock Foundation, Manitou Beach 
For the Marcia Jean and Mike Murdock Lung Cancer Research Fund in 
the Comprehensive Cancer Center 50,000 

Muscular Dystrophy Association, Inc., Tucson, Arizona 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Center and the Medical 
School 137,952 

John M. Nannes, Bethesda, Maryland 
4,000 units of New Economy mutual fund; for the Law School Third Year 
Challenge in the Law School 85,440 

National Alliance for Research on Schizophrenia & Depression, Great Neck, 
New York; for research in the Medical School 53,608 

National Hemophilia Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 10,500 

National Kidney Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 12,500 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
For scholarships in the Medical School 11,877 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 121,764 
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Harold W. Neighbors, Saline 
For the Kamilah Neighbors Internship Fund in the School of Public Health 10,000 

NephCure Foundation, Berwyn, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 67,214 

Neuroradiology Education & Research Foundation, Oak Brook, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 41,526 

Northwestern Mutual Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
For the James and Kathy Hackett Endowment Fund in the Gerald R. Ford 
School of Public Policy 10,000 

O. & W., Inc. Wholesale Beer & Wine, Ypsilanti 
For the Heart of a Champion Research Fund in the Medical School 102,302 

Bonnie Pauly Paine, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
534 shares of Intel Corporation common stock; for the Robert W. Parry 
Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 11,436 

Elsa U. Pardee Foundation, Midland 
For research in the Medical School 126,324 

Parvis Trust 
For the Kathleen Summers Parvis Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Music, Theatre and Dance 25,000 
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Pfizer, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 48,000 

Polk Brothers Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Edie N. Goldenberg Endowed Directorship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 13,000 

Don and Anne Pollard Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable 
Endowment Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania; for the Don and 
Anne Pollard Family Wrestling Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 20,000 

Philip H. Power, Ann Arbor 
For the Student Publication Building Renovation 100,000 

Procter & Gamble Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For support in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School 300,000 

Public Health Foundation, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the School of Public Health 60,000 

Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 15,000 
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James A. Read, Riverside, Connecticut 
835 shares of Core Laboratories common stock; for support in the Horace 
H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies; and for the Jim and Patricia 
Read Fund 126,081 

Eileen Rice, Wilton, Connecticut 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

John O. Robertson, Palm Bay, Florida 
For the John O. Robertson Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Ruth Lobdell Scholarship Fund 25,000 

Anne C. and Walter R. Robins Foundation, Richmond, Virginia 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering and the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 15,000 

Richard Rogel Trust 
29,326 shares of Denbury Resources, Inc., common stock; for the Rogel 
Scholarship Fund 500,155 

Damon Runyon Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 81,741 

Daniel M. Sandberg, Novi 
For the Daniel M. Sandberg Scholarship Fund in the Law School 18,750 

H. W. Schiller Family Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 25,000 
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Seedlings Foundation, Branford, Connecticut 
For the Diane C. Swonk Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Dennis Serras, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 20,000 

Shanghai Jiao Tong University Foundation of America, Tustin, California 
For support in the College of Engineering 370,000 

Shell Oil Company Foundation, Houston, Texas 
For Employee Matching Gifts 15,070 

Siegel Family Charitable Trust of the Bank of America Charitable Gift 
Fund, Boston, Massachusetts; for support in the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business 10,000 

Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 95,350 

Sinai Medical Staff Foundation, Southfield 
For support in the Medical School 57,500 

Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 42,504 
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Spectrum Controls, Bellevue, Washington 
For the Bruce Wanta Endowed Scholarship Funds in the College of 
Engineering 33,591 

Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the School of Education 493,560 

James C. Stanley, Ann Arbor 
For the James and Nancy Stanley Endowment Fund 10,000 

James R. Street, Houston, Texas 
For the James and Judith Street Professorship of Chemical Engineering 
Fund in the College of Engineering 295,849 

Julia A. Sturm, Marshall 
For the Sturm Family Graduate Fellowship in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts; and for WUOM 10,500 

Thomas F. Sweeney, Birmingham 
Municipal bonds and a cash gift; for the Building Fund in the Law School; 
and for support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 14,900 

Charles E. Sweet, Jr., Longboat Key, Florida 
300 shares of Exxon Mobil Corporation common stock and a cash gift; for 
Camp Michigania and the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 22,447 

Maria V. W. Swortzel Charitable Lead Trust 
For the Marian Vaughn Williams Swortzel Charitable Lead Trust Fund 63,794 
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Joel D. Tauber, West Bloomfield 
For research and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, 
the Law School, and the Medical School 12,000 

Elizabeth Teeter Family Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California; for research in the Medical School 25,000 

John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 25,000 

TRW Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For research at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 30,000 

University of Michigan Alumnae Club of Lansing, Lansing 
For the Greater Lansing Area Alumnae Club Scholarship Fund 11,000 

University of Michigan Club Flint, Flint 
For the University of Michigan Club-Greater Flint Endowed Athletic 
Scholarship in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

University of Michigan Club of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
For the Joel Portnoy MBB Manager Scholarship Fund and the University 
of Michigan Club of Ann Arbor Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics; and for the University of Michigan Club of Ann Arbor 
Scholarship Fund 12,000 

University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit, Grosse Ile 
For the University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit Scholarship Fund 20,000 
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Variety Club Charity for Children, Inc., Southfield 
For research in the Medical School 10,342 

Walther Cancer Institute, Inc., Indianapolis, Indiana 
For research in the Medical School 47,293 

Ronald N. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the College of 
Engineering, and for the M. Haskell Newman Professorship in Plastic 
Surgery, the Otto Gago, M.D., Professorship in Cardiac Surgery and the 
Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund in the Medical School; and for 
Ron and Eileen Weiser Fund and the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and 
Nichols Arboretum 95,100 

Whitman Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

Brenda S. Wickett, Dexter 
For the Ann Holmes and Sue Wickett Endowed Softball Scholarship Fund 
in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Lewis E. Williams Trust 
For support of the Guest Assistance Program 20,000 

World Heritage Foundation, Trenton 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund and the Prechter 
Communications and Marketing Fund in the Medical School 509,776 



page 2.26 

Zatkoff Family Foundation, Farmington Hills 
For the Don Canham Endowed Memorial Fund for Canham Fellows in the 
School of Kinesiology 25,000 

David G. Zick, Bloomfield Hills 
For scholarships and other support at the University of Michigan-Flint 30,500 

1011 Foundation, Inc., Santa Monica, California 
For the Michigan Marching Band and other support at the University of 
Michigan 42,785 

3M Unitek, Monrovia, California 
For support in the School of Dentistry 16,600 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Accenture, Chicago, Illinois 
William R. Anderson, Ann Arbor 
Argo Group US, San Antonio, Texas 
Artists Supporting a Cure for Cancer Now, McKinney, Texas 
Rachel A. Bendit, Ann Arbor 
Rebecca A. Boylan, Ann Arbor 
BPI Information Systems, Southfield 
Steven L. Britton, Dexter 
Barbara E. Bryant, Ann Arbor 
Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
Peter L. Canzano, Bethesda, Maryland 
Margaret S. Cicurel, West Bloomfield 
Theodore J. Cohn, La Mesa, California 
Gayle Crick Fischer, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Deloitte & Touche Consulting Group, Hermitage, Tennessee 
Jim Donahey, Ann Arbor 
Ruthann Doyle, Isle of Palms, South Carolina 
Jane Dutton, Ann Arbor 
Jack P. Ellman, Battle Creek 
Fifth Third Bank, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Barbara G. Fleischman, New York, New York 
Fontanesi & Kann Company, Oak Park 
Ilene H. Forsyth, Ann Arbor 
Gordon B. Fox, Palos Verdes Estates, California 
Angela M. Furio, New York, New York 
Charles E. Furr, Kailua, Hawaii 
Richard J. Gardner, Ann Arbor 
Charles H. Gershenson Trust 
Gilmour-Jirgens Fund, Detroit 
Robert T. Goldman, West Bloomfield 
Goldman, Sachs & Company Matching Gifts Program, Princeton, New Jersey 
Milton M. Green, West Bloomfield 
Greenwall Foundation, New York, New York 
Jerry F. Hanlon, Ann Arbor 
James C. Hays, Roswell, Georgia 
Health Management Associates, Inc., Lansing 
Richard M. Helzberg, San Rafael, California 
Innovative BioTherapies, Inc., Ann Arbor 
John Beilein Michigan Basketball Camp, Ann Arbor 
Johnson & Johnson Ethicon Endo Surgery, Findlay, Ohio 
Mark A. Jones, Portage 
Hazel E. Kayner, Tecumseh 
Mary Anne Kettler Estate 
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Laurence J. Kirshbaum, New York, New York 
Maxine S. Lahti Trust 
Leah’s Happy Hearts, Livonia 
Robert C. Leland, Jr., Bloomfield Hills 
David J. Levine, Marietta, Georgia 
Christopher D. Liguori, Glencoe, Illinois 
Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc., New York, New York 
Masco Corporation, Taylor 
Joyce A. McLean, Westfield, New Jersey 
Robert L. McMasters, Royal Oak 
Edward and Dawn Michael Fund of Indian River Community Foundation, Vero Beach, 
Florida 
Michigan Women’s Athletic Association, Ann Arbor 
James E. Moeller, Madison, Wisconsin 
David Robert and Sylvia Jean Nelson Foundation for Arts & Letters, West Bloomfield 
Gary A. Nickele, Chicago, Illinois 
Northwestern Mutual Life Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Pentastar Aviation, LLC, Waterford 
Donald and Jo Anne Petersen Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit 
James G. Phillipp, Ormond Beach, Florida 
Plastic Surgery Educational Foundation, Arlington Heights, Illinois 
Gordon S. Prussian, Chicago, Illinois 
Public Service Electric & Gas Company, Newark, New Jersey 
Quanta, Inc., Brighton 
Benjamin M. Quigg, Jr., Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
Peter E. Quint, Baltimore, Maryland 
Harry D. and Mary L. Reber Trust 
Dean A. Rennell, Phoenix, Arizona 
Zelda Robinson, Glenview, Illinois 
Jack A. Rounick, Radnor, Pennsylvania 
Nancy G. P. Sarosi, Harbor Springs 
Slayton Family Fund of the Community Foundation of Jackson Hole, Jackson, Wyoming 
Allan R. Sorenson, Eugene, Oregon 
Square D Foundation, Palatine, Illinois 
Douglas W. Stotlar, Ann Arbor 
Levi Strauss Foundation, San Francisco, California 
Donald D. Sweeney, Evanston, Illinois 
Sysmex America, Inc., Mundelein, Illinois 
William A. Thompson, Bensalem, Pennsylvania 
UCLA Medical Center, Los Angeles, California 
University of Michigan Club of Downriver, Wyandotte 
University of Michigan Club of the Palm Beaches, North Palm Beach, Florida 
University of Michigan Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
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University Students Against Cancer, Ann Arbor 
Steve and Cindy Van Andel Foundation, Grand Rapids 
Timothy Wadhams, Ann Arbor 
Weber & Associates Consulting, Inc., Ashland, Virginia 
Weisfeld Family Foundation, Scarsdale, New York 
Raymond I. and Peggy B. Wilcox Charitable Gift Fund of the Ayco Charitable Foundation, 
Albany, New York 
William H. Wolpert, Boulder, Colorado 
Linda M. Woodland, Ann Arbor 
Yahoo!, Inc., Sunnyvale, California 
Keith Yohn, Ann Arbor 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Duane N. Dietrich, Muncie, Indiana 
A collection manuscript materials and letters, relating to Sir Winston L. S. 
Churchill; for the Clements Library 

James Hawkins, Wausau, Wisconsin 
Partial ownership of an oil painting by John Peto; for the Clements Library 

Peter D. H. Hawkins, Bend, Oregon 
Partial ownership of an oil painting by John Peto; for the Clements Library 

Priscilla Leach, Rochester Hills 
Partial ownership of an oil painting by John Peto; for the Clements Library 

Caren Nederlander, New York, New York 
A collection of framed Impressionist photographs by Caren Nederlander; 
for the University Hospitals 


	Regents' Report Summary 100630pg1.pdf
	Regents' Report Summary 100630 pg2.pdf
	100630 Regents' Reportspg1.pdf
	100630 Regents' Reportspg2.pdf
	100630 Regents' Reportspg3.pdf
	100630 Regents' Reportspg4.pdf
	100630 Regents' Reportspg5.pdf
	RegJune10.pdf

